UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): May 15, 2024

blackbaud

Blackbaud, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

000-50600 (Commission File Number) 11-2617163 (IRS Employer ID Number)

65 Fairchild Street, Charleston, South Carolina 29492

(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (843) 216-6200

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:			
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)		
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))		

Securities Registered Pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of Each Class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of Each Exchange on which Registered
Common Stock, \$0.001 Par Value	BLKB	Nasdaq Global Select Market

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company \Box

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure.

On May 15, 2024, Blackbaud, Inc. (the "<u>Company</u>" or "<u>Blackbaud</u>") sent a letter on behalf of the Board of Directors of the Company (the "<u>Blackbaud Board</u>") to Clearlake Capital Group, L.P. ("<u>Clearlake</u>"), in response to the non-binding indication of interest that Clearlake previously submitted on April 14, 2024. The letter provides that after careful consideration, and in consultation with the Company's independent financial and legal advisors, the Blackbaud Board has unanimously concluded that Clearlake's indication of interest significantly undervalues the Company and is not in the best interests of all Blackbaud stockholders. A copy of the letter is included with this Current Report on Form 8-K as Exhibit 99.1 and incorporated herein by reference.

The information furnished pursuant to this Item 7.01, including Exhibit 99.1 furnished herewith, shall not be deemed "filed" for the purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (as amended, the "Exchange Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, nor shall such information, including Exhibit 99.1, be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as shall be expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing. The contents of any URLs referenced in the press release are not incorporated into this Current Report on Form 8-K or any other filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

The following exhibits are filed with this current report:

Exhibit No.	Description		
<u>99.1</u>	Letter on behalf of the Board of Directors of Blackbaud, Inc. dated May 15, 2024.		
101.INS	Inline XBRL Instance Document - the Instance Document does not appear in the interactive data file because its XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL Document.		
101.SCH	Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document.		
101.LAB	Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document.		
101.PRE	Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document.		
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).		

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

BLACKBAUD, INC.

Date: May 15, 2024

/s/ Anthony W. Boor

Anthony W. Boor Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer (Principal Financial and Accounting Officer) VIA EMAIL

May 15, 2024

Behdad Eghbali Co-Founder and Managing Partner Clearlake Capital Group, L.P. 233 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 800 Santa Monica, CA 90401

Mr. Eghbali,

On behalf of the Board of Directors of Blackbaud, Inc., we are writing in response to the non-binding indication of interest that Clearlake Capital Group submitted on April 14, 2024, to acquire all of the outstanding shares of Blackbaud common stock for \$80.00 per share in cash.

After careful consideration, and in consultation with the Company's independent financial and legal advisors, the Blackbaud Board has unanimously concluded that Clearlake's indication of interest significantly undervalues the Company and is not in the best interests of all Blackbaud stockholders. We are confident in our ability to deliver significant, sustainable value for Blackbaud stockholders that far exceeds \$80.00 per share through the continued execution of the Company's business plan.

Sincerely,

/s/ Andrew Leitch

Andrew Leitch Chairman of the Board of Directors /s/ Michael Gianoni

Michael Gianoni Vice Chairman of the Board of Directors, President and CEO